The above contributions are based on average values of the Westland QV Sales Linesflow data from the 1<sup>st</sup> July 2022 till the 17<sup>th</sup> February 2023. (\$68.32 per m2)

## **Performance Bonds**

Performance bonds may be put in place from time to time with the amount to be established on a case-by-case basis. Non-refundable lodgement fee \$650

### **Relocated buildings**

In addition to Building Consent Fees, and the Building Research Levy, a minimum deposit of up to \$10,000 is required for buildings being relocated.

## **Building Consent Activity**

The cost of your building consent depends on the type of application, costs of the work involved, levies, how long it takes to process and how many inspections you will need.

An estimated number of inspections will be charged for at the outset, with additional inspections charged for at the end of the project. Refunds may be available for any unused inspections, which is calculated at the end of the job.

All building work over \$20,000 attract MBIE and BRANZ levies and an insurance charge— see end of building consent fees and charges for this.

You, as the owner, are responsible for paying the fees. If you withdraw an application at any stage you are still required to pay charges incurred for the consent.

## Housing / Residential Units - Single and Multi-Unit

Deposit – per application	\$3,000		
Project Information Memorandum (with BC application)	\$230 plus processing fees		
Compliance Check - RMA / Planning	\$100 plus processing time if over 30 minutes		
Consent fee	Category Res 1 & 2 \$576 Res 3 \$750 Multi units x 2 \$1,153 Multi-units x 3 \$1,717 plus processing fees		
Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge	\$91 or 0.065% for total value of work over \$125,000		
BCA Accreditation Levy	\$300		
Inspection Fees	\$230 each		
Code Compliance Certificate	Category Res 1 & 2 \$576  Res 3 \$750  Multi units x 2 \$1,153  Multi-units x 3 \$1,717  plus processing fees		
Commercial/Industrial			
Deposit – per application	\$3,000		
Project Information Memorandum	\$330 plus processing fees		
Compliance Check – RMA / Planning	\$100 plus processing time if over 30 minutes		
Consent fee	Category Com 1 & 2 \$752 Com 3 \$916 plus processing fees		
Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge	\$91 or 0.065% for total value of work over \$125,000		
BCA Accreditation Levy	\$300		

Inspection Fee \$230 each

Code Compliance Certificate –. Category Com 1 & 2 \$752

Com 3 \$916

# Accessory Buildings - garages, shed, sleepouts, temporary buildings, pool, signs and demolition outside of Schedule 1 etc

Project Information Memorandum \$230

plus processing fees

Compliance Check – RMA \$100

plus processing time if over 30 minutes

Consent & processing \$207

plus processing fees

Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge \$9

or 0.065% for total value of work over \$125,000

BCA Accreditation Levy \$100
Inspection Fee \$230 each
Code Compliance Certificate \$207

plus processing fees

# Minor Alterations/Renovations (<\$150,000)

Project Information Memorandum \$230

plus processing fees

Compliance Check - RMA \$100

plus processing time if over 30 minutes

Consent fee \$20°

plus processing fees

Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge \$9

or 0.065% for total value of work over \$125,000

BCA Accreditation Levy \$150
Inspection Fee \$230 each
Code Compliance Certificate \$207

plus processing fees

# Major Alterations/Renovations (>\$150,000 and over)

Deposit - required \$3,000

Project Information Memorandum \$230

plus processing fees

Compliance Check - RMA \$100

plus processing time if over 30 minutes

Consent fee Category Res 1 & 2 \$576

Res 3 \$750

Category Com 1 & 2 \$752

Com 3 \$916 plus processing fees

Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge \$91

or 0.065% for total value of work over \$125,000

BCA Accreditation Levy \$300 Inspection Fee \$230 each

Code Compliance Certificate Category Res 1 & 2 \$576

Res 3 \$750

Category Com 1 & 2 \$752

Com 3 \$916 plus processing fees

## **Free-standing Spaceheater**

Set fee, including one inspection	\$630		
Additional Inspection Fees	\$230 each		
Additional Processing	\$200 per hour processing (\$150 per hour for administrative staff)		
Plumbing & Drainage			
Project Information Memoranda	\$200 per hour processing (\$150 per hour for administrative staff)		
Compliance Check	\$100 plus processing time if over 30 minutes		
Consent fee	\$207 plus processing fees		
Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge	\$91 or 0.065% for total value of work over \$125,000		
BCA Accreditation Levy	\$60		
Inspection Fee	\$230 each		
Code Compliance Certificate	\$207		
	plus processing fees		
Application for Public Information Memorandum (PIM) or	ly		
BCA Accreditation Levy	\$60		
PIM Fees - Residential	\$230		
	plus processing fees		
PIM Fee - Commercial/Industrial	\$330		
Alaba Ona / Objective Build auline guessesing shaure	plus processing fees		
Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge	\$91 \$100		
Compliance Check	plus processing time if over 30 minutes		
++Where any building charge is inadequate to enable the r payable.	ecovery of the actual and reasonable costs, a further charge may be		
Marquees Only			
Consent fee	\$68 plus processing fees		
Alpha One / Objective Build online processing charge	\$91 or 0.065% for total value of work over \$125,000		
BCA Accreditation Levy	\$60		
Inspection Fee	\$230 each		
Code Compliance Certificate	\$68 plus processing fees		
Receiving and Checking Building Warrant of Fitness (BWO	F)		
BWOF - On or before due date	\$60 backflow preventor only		
	\$206 (2 – 6 specified systems)		
	\$400 (7 or more specified systems)		
After due date	Fee plus 50% penalty fee		
Compliance Schedules			
New Compliance Schedules	\$455 plus processing fees		
Compliance Schedule Audit	\$220 plus processing fees		
Duplicate/copy Compliance Schedules			
	\$162		
Amendment to compliance schedule	\$162 \$225 plus processing fees		
Amendment to compliance schedule  Certificate of Acceptance	•		

plus processing fees

Certificate of Acceptance – all other works application fee \$1,800 flat fee
plus any fees, charges and levies that would have been payable

blus any rees, charges and levies that would have been payable

had a building consent been applied for.

plus processing fees

Other Building Charges

Notices to Fix \$546 plus processing fees allows 1 investigation inspection.

Additional inspections will be charged accordingly.

Residential Swimming Pool compliance inspection First inspection \$230

Re-inspection \$230

Certificate of Public Use [CPU] (valid for 12 months

from issue)

\$546 plus processing time

Additional CPU \$1092

Plus processing fees

On-site - Variation to building consent \$112

plus processing fees

Building consent amendment \$151

plus processing fees

plus online processing charge and accreditation levy

Building consent amendment accreditation levy as specified in each section

Partial accreditation charge for amendments \$96
Extension of time for exercise of building consent \$172

Signing of Certificates for Lodgement (s 72 & s75) \$106 plus processing time

Deposit to lodge s 72/75 certificate \$650 (actual costs to be charged) includes lawyers costs,

lodgement and council costs.

Removal of s 73 or 75 certificate \$350 plus processing time Section 124 notice – dangerous/insanitary buildings (except in \$350 plus processing time

the event of a natural disaster)

Extension of time for obtaining CCC \$172

Preparation of Sec 37 Certificate \$82

Fee to relook at a CCC once it is refused \$172

Processing fees per hour \$200 per hour processing (\$150 per hour for administrative

staff

Meetings charge out rate – staff \$200 per hour – chargeable after first 30 minutes

Specialist / consultancy specific design input

At cost plus 10%

Insurance Levy

Residential, and accessory buildings:

assessed value of work over \$20,000 \$200

Multi-units \$300

Commercial \$400

Exemptions under Schedule 1(2) \$374 plus levies &

\$91 online processing charge

fees apply whether the decision is to approve or decline the

application

Investigation/Additional / Site Inspections \$230 each
Cancellation of inspection – on the day of \$230 each

Certificate of compliance (district licencing agency) - building \$106 plus processing fees

code assessment for fire safety and sanitary facilities in a

building, done with a alcohol licence application

Building Infringement Relevant set fee plus \$153 administration charge

Application for extension of time – Heritage Earthquake prone \$350 plus processing fees building

Receiving and reviewing of engineer/ information relating to \$450 plus processing fees

status of an earthquake prone building

Issue of Earthquake prone building notice (\$133AL) \$250 plus processing fees

#### **Building Research Levy**

In addition to the Building Consent Fee, a Building Research Levy based upon \$1.00 per \$1,000 or part thereof of total value is required to be paid.

Consents of lesser value than \$20,000 are exempt from this levy.

#### **Building MBIE Levy**

In addition to the Building Consent, a Building Industry Levy based upon \$1.75 per \$1,000 or part thereof of total value is required to be paid.

Consents of lesser value than \$20,444 are exempt from this levy.

#### Independent Building Consent Authority (BCA)

Where the services of a Building Certifier are used, the fee will be established on a case by case basis to ensure full cost recovery.

## Election Signs - if not exempt work under Schedule 1 of the Building Act 2004

Monthly building consent reports	\$65	
Reports		
For each additional sign in excess of 6. signs	\$22	
Up to 6 signs	\$650	
Up to 3 signs	\$328	

## **Baches on Unformed Legal Road**

Annual Site Fee \$2,635.75

## **District Assets**

## **Water Supply Connections**

Actual cost recovery relating to the installation of water supply connections.

## **Sewerage & Stormwater Connections**

Actual cost recovery relating to the installation of sewerage and stormwater connections.

### **Vehicle Crossings**

Actual cost recovery relating to the installation of vehicle crossings.

# **Sewerage Supply**

Trade Waste charges are levied separately according to waste volume and utilisation of sewerage system.

Minimum fee of \$2500 per annum

Dumping into sewerage system, annually \$2500

## **Water Supply Annual Charges**

Hokitika / Kaniere Water Supply Commercial metered supply per cubic metre \$2.90

The minimum charge for commercial or significant user metered water connections is the same as the commercial water rate.

Council reserves the right to negotiate metered charges with significant users